Senate Bill No. 510–Committee on Finance

CHAPTER.....

AN ACT relating to public employees; making appropriations for the implementation of certain collective bargaining agreements; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

EXPLANATION - Matter in *bolded italics* is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$12,269,308 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining units established in paragraphs (a), (e) and (f) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

2. There is hereby appropriated from the State Highway Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$2,022,496 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining units established in paragraphs (a), (e) and (f) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

Sec. 2. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$4,644,028 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining unit established in paragraph (g) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

2. There is hereby appropriated from the State Highway Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$4,806,954 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining units established in paragraph (g) of subsection 1 of



NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

Sec. 3. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$1,304,025 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining unit established in paragraph (h) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

2. There is hereby appropriated from the State Highway Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$262,153 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining unit established in paragraph (h) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

Sec. 4. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$45,531,463 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining unit established in paragraph (i) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

2. Expenditure of \$5,275,000 not appropriated from the State General Fund or State Highway Fund is hereby authorized during Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and Fiscal Year 2024-2025 by the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor for the same purpose as set forth in subsection 1.

Sec. 5. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor the sum of \$413,488 for the costs of implementing all provisions of the collective bargaining agreement covering personnel represented by the bargaining unit established in paragraph (k) of subsection 1 of NRS 288.515, except those costs for which the 82nd Session of the Nevada Legislature appropriated or authorized the expenditure of

money in another act this session that was approved by the Governor.

Sec. 6. Any remaining balance of the appropriations made by sections 1 to 5, inclusive, of this act must not be committed for expenditure after June 30, 2025, by the entity to which the appropriation is made or any entity to which money from the appropriation is granted or otherwise transferred in any manner, and any portion of the appropriated money remaining must not be spent for any purpose after September 19, 2025, by either the entity to which the money was appropriated or the entity to which the money was subsequently granted or transferred, and must be reverted to the fund from which it was appropriated on or before September 19, 2025.

Sec. 7. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2023.

20 ~~~~ 23

